OP \$640.00 6456059

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM836097

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Open Access Technology International, Inc.		01/25/2023	Corporation: MINNESOTA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	FIFTH THIRD BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
Street Address:	222 South Riverside Plaza
Internal Address:	31st Floor
City:	Chicago
State/Country:	ILLINOIS
Postal Code:	60606
Entity Type:	Federally Chartered National Bank: UNITED STATES

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 25

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	6456059	OATI EVOLUTION	
Registration Number:	6428457	SECURITY STAR	
Registration Number:	6309083	WEBSMARTTRADER	
Registration Number:	6301497	G SMARTGUARD	
Registration Number:	6119140	OATI GRIDMIND	
Registration Number:	6096608	OATI MICROGRID	
Registration Number:	6008096	WEBDSO	
Registration Number:	5955746	WEBSMARTBID	
Registration Number:	5633097	WELCOME TO THE GRID	
Registration Number:	5633208	MYGRID SWITCH	
Registration Number:	5622935	WELCOME TO THE GRID	
Registration Number:	5535989	WEBSMARTMARKET	
Registration Number:	5018384	WEBSMARTTAG	
Registration Number:	5018383	WEBSMARTOASIS	
Registration Number:	4556142	WEBSMARTENERGY	
Registration Number:	4547806	WEBRENEWABLES	
Registration Number:	4485654	OATI YOUR ENERGY, OUR SOLUTIONS	
Registration Number:	4481643	OATI	

TRADEMARK

REEL: 008184 FRAME: 0419

900797104

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4459580	WEBTAGMOBILE
Registration Number:	4459579	WEBEXCHANGE
Registration Number:	4455497	WEBREC
Registration Number:	4451611	WEBDISTRIBUTE
Registration Number:	4448294	WEBTRANS
Registration Number:	4280090	OATI WEBAGENT
Registration Number:	6950817	SOTEREA

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 3129855999

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 3129855558

Email: ipdocket@clarkhill.com

Correspondent Name: David J. Marr

Address Line 1: 130 East Randolph Street

Address Line 2: Suite 3900

Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60601

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	30721.443960
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	David J. Marr
SIGNATURE:	/David J. Marr/
DATE SIGNED:	08/31/2023

Total Attachments: 30

source=Amended and Restated Security Agreement OATI-Fifth Third Bank (January 25 2023) executed(270162744.1)#page1.tif

source=Amended and Restated Security Agreement OATI-Fifth Third Bank (January 25 2023) executed(270162744.1)#page2.tif

source=Amended and Restated Security Agreement OATI-Fifth Third Bank (January 25 2023) executed(270162744.1)#page3.tif

source=Amended and Restated Security Agreement OATI-Fifth Third Bank (January 25 2023) executed(270162744.1)#page4.tif

source=Amended and Restated Security Agreement OATI-Fifth Third Bank (January 25 2023) executed(270162744.1)#page5.tif

source=Amended and Restated Security Agreement OATI-Fifth Third Bank (January 25 2023) executed(270162744.1)#page6.tif

source=Amended and Restated Security Agreement OATI-Fifth Third Bank (January 25 2023) executed(270162744.1)#page7.tif

source=Amended and Restated Security Agreement OATI-Fifth Third Bank (January 25 2023) executed(270162744.1)#page8.tif

source=Amended and Restated Security Agreement OATI-Fifth Third Bank (January 25 2023) executed(270162744.1)#page9.tif

source=Amended and Restated Security Agreement OATI-Fifth Third Bank (January 25 2023) executed(270162744.1)#page10.tif

source=Amended and Restated Security Agreement OATI-Fifth Third Bank (January 25 2023) executed(270162744.1)#page11.tif

source=Amended and Restated Security Agreement OATI-Fifth Third Bank (January 25 2023) executed(270162744.1)#page12.tif

source=Amended and Restated Security Agreement OATI-Fifth Third Bank (January 25 2023) executed(270162744.1)#page13.tif

source=Amended and Restated Security Agreement OATI-Fifth Third Bank (January 25 2023) executed(270162744.1)#page14.tif

source=Amended and Restated Security Agreement OATI-Fifth Third Bank (January 25 2023) executed(270162744.1)#page15.tif

source=Amended and Restated Security Agreement OATI-Fifth Third Bank (January 25 2023) executed(270162744.1)#page16.tif

source=Amended and Restated Security Agreement OATI-Fifth Third Bank (January 25 2023) executed(270162744.1)#page17.tif

source=Amended and Restated Security Agreement OATI-Fifth Third Bank (January 25 2023) executed(270162744.1)#page18.tif

source=Amended and Restated Security Agreement OATI-Fifth Third Bank (January 25 2023) executed(270162744.1)#page19.tif

source=Amended and Restated Security Agreement OATI-Fifth Third Bank (January 25 2023) executed(270162744.1)#page20.tif

source=Amended and Restated Security Agreement OATI-Fifth Third Bank (January 25 2023) executed(270162744.1)#page21.tif

source=Amended and Restated Security Agreement OATI-Fifth Third Bank (January 25 2023) executed(270162744.1)#page22.tif

source=Amended and Restated Security Agreement OATI-Fifth Third Bank (January 25 2023) executed(270162744.1)#page23.tif

source=Amended and Restated Security Agreement OATI-Fifth Third Bank (January 25 2023) executed(270162744.1)#page24.tif

source=Amended and Restated Security Agreement OATI-Fifth Third Bank (January 25 2023) executed(270162744.1)#page25.tif

source=Amended and Restated Security Agreement OATI-Fifth Third Bank (January 25 2023) executed(270162744.1)#page26.tif

source=Amended and Restated Security Agreement OATI-Fifth Third Bank (January 25 2023) executed(270162744.1)#page27.tif

source=Amended and Restated Security Agreement OATI-Fifth Third Bank (January 25 2023) executed(270162744.1)#page28.tif

source=Amended and Restated Security Agreement OATI-Fifth Third Bank (January 25 2023) executed(270162744.1)#page29.tif

source=Amended and Restated Security Agreement OATI-Fifth Third Bank (January 25 2023) executed(270162744.1)#page30.tif

AMENDED AND RESTATED SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS AMENDED AND RESTATED SECURITY AGREEMENT (as the same may be amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, this "Security Agreement"), dated as of January 25, 2023, is made by and among, jointly and severally, Open Access Technology International, Inc., a Minnesota corporation ("OATI"), Computer Avenue, LLC, a Minnesota limited liability company ("Computer Avenue"), and 3660 Technology Drive, LLC, a Minnesota limited liability company ("3660 Technology;" each of OATI, Computer Avenue and 3660 Technology are referred to individually as a "Grantor" and collectively as the "Grantors"), with a business address of 3660 Technology Drive NE, Minneapolis, MN 55418, and FIFTH THIRD BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION ("Lender").

RECITALS

- A. Pursuant to that certain Amended and Restated Loan Agreement of even date herewith by and among Grantors, any other Loan Parties from time to time party thereto, and Lender (including all annexes, exhibits and schedules thereto, as the same may be amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Loan Agreement"), Lender has agreed to extend certain financial accommodations to or for the direct or indirect benefit of Grantors. The Grantors and the Lender have amended and restated the Original Loan Agreement, as amended, in its entirety by entering into the Loan Agreement and this Security Agreement.
- B. In order to induce Lender to enter into the Loan Agreement and the other Loan Documents and to induce Lender to continue to make Advances and to incur Letter of Credit Obligations as provided for in the Loan Agreement, each Grantor has agreed to affirm its previous grant or grant to Lender, as applicable, a continuing Lien on the Collateral (as defined below) to secure the Secured Obligations (as defined below).
- C. Each Grantor will benefit by virtue of the financial accommodations extended to Grantors by Lender. These recitals shall be construed as part of this Security Agreement.

AGREEMENT

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and of the mutual covenants herein contained and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Grantors and Lender agree as follows:

1. <u>DEFINED TERMS</u>. Unless otherwise defined herein, capitalized terms or matters of construction defined or established in the Loan Agreement (including <u>Appendix A</u> attached thereto) shall be applied herein as defined or established therein. All other undefined terms contained in this Security Agreement, unless the context indicates otherwise, shall have the meanings provided for by the Code to the extent the same are used or defined therein.

In addition to those terms defined elsewhere in this Security Agreement, as used in this Security Agreement, the following terms shall have the following meanings:

"Excluded Property" means, as of any date of determination, subject to the *provisos* to this definition below, collectively:

(a) any Equipment and Fixtures owned by a Grantor that are subject to a valid purchase money Lien or Capital Lease to the extent that (x) the purchase money Indebtedness or Capital Lease

8

266757378

Obligation is permitted under the Loan Agreement and (y) the contractual agreement pursuant to which such Lien is granted (or in the document providing for such purchase money Lien or Capital Lease Obligation) prohibits or requires the consent of any Person (other than such Grantor or any of its Affiliates) as a condition to the creation of any other Lien on such Equipment or Fixtures; and

(b) United States intent-to-use trademark applications to the extent that, and solely during the period in which, the grant of a Lien thereon would impair the validity or enforceability of such intent-to-use trademark applications under applicable federal Law; provided that, upon submission and acceptance by the United States Patent and Trademark Office of an amendment to allege use pursuant to 15 U.S.C. Section 1060(a) (or any successor provision), such intent-to-use trademark application shall automatically be considered Collateral;

provided, that:

- (i) the exclusions set forth above in clause (a) of this definition shall in no way: (A) apply or be effective, or be deemed, construed or interpreted to apply or be effective, to the extent that (x) any described prohibitions or restrictions are ineffective under applicable Law or (y) any consent or waiver has been obtained that would permit Lender's Lien to attach notwithstanding the prohibition or restriction on the pledge of any such property or assets, or (B) limit, impair, or otherwise adversely affect, or be deemed, construed or interpreted to limit, impair or otherwise adversely affect, any of Lender's continuing Liens upon any rights or interests of any Grantor in or to (x) monies due or to become due under or in connection with any described Equipment or fixtures or (y) any Proceeds from the sale, license, lease or other disposition of any such Equipment or fixtures; and
- (ii) immediately and automatically upon the ineffectiveness, inapplicability, lapse or termination of any restriction, exclusion or prohibition described above in this definition, the Collateral shall include, and each applicable Grantor shall be automatically deemed to have granted to Lender (effective on and after such ineffectiveness, inapplicability, lapse or termination) a security interest in and Lien on, all such assets, rights, property and interests, as the case may be, as if such provision had never been in effect.

"<u>Intellectual Property Security Agreement</u>" means a Trademark Security Agreement, Copyright Security Agreement or Patent Security Agreement.

"<u>Intercompany Note</u>" means any promissory note evidencing loans made by any Grantor to any other Grantor.

"Issuers" means the collective reference to each issuer of any Investment Property.

"<u>Pledged Equity</u>" means the equity interests listed on <u>Schedule V</u>, together with any other equity interests, certificates, options or rights of any nature whatsoever in respect of the equity interests of any Person that may be issued or granted to, or held by, any Grantor while this Security Agreement is in effect.

"<u>Pledged Notes</u>" means all promissory notes listed on <u>Schedule V</u>, all Intercompany Notes at any time issued to any Grantor and all other promissory notes issued to or held by any Grantor from time to time.

"Secured Obligations" means, collectively, all of the Obligations; *provided, that,* the term Secured Obligations, as it pertains to one or more Grantors, shall refer to, and shall be deemed to refer to, all of the Obligations.

"Securities Act" means the Securities Act of 1933, as amended.

2. GRANT OF LIEN.

- (a) Grant. To secure the prompt and complete payment, performance and observance of all of the Secured Obligations when due (whether upon stated maturity, mandatory prepayment, acceleration or otherwise), each Grantor hereby pledges, assigns, hypothecates, transfers, conveys, delivers and grants to Lender a continuing Lien upon and security interest in all of its right, title and interest in, to and under the following personal property of such Grantor, whether now owned by or owing to, or hereafter acquired by or arising in favor of, such Grantor (including under any trade names, styles or derivations thereof), and whether owned by or consigned by or to, or leased from or to, such Grantor, and regardless of where located (all of which being hereinafter collectively referred to as the "Collateral"), including:
 - (i) all Accounts;
 - (ii) all Chattel Paper;
 - (iii) all Contracts;
- (iv) all Deposit Accounts, including all Collection Accounts, Controlled Disbursement Accounts, Disbursement Accounts, and all other bank accounts and all funds on deposit therein:
 - (v) all Documents;
 - (vi) all Farm Products;
 - (vii) all General Intangibles (including payment intangibles and Software);
 - (viii) all Goods (including Equipment, Fixtures and Inventory);
 - (ix) all Instruments;
 - (x) all Investment Property;
 - (xi) all Letter of Credit Rights;
 - (xii) all money, cash or cash equivalents;
 - (xiii) all Supporting Obligations;
 - (xiv) all Commercial Tort Claims;
- (xv) all interest, dividends, distributions, cash, instruments, and other property received, receivable or otherwise payable or distributed in respect of, or in exchange for, any of the foregoing;
- (xvi) all certificates and instruments representing or evidencing any of the foregoing; and
- (xvii) to the extent not otherwise included in the foregoing, all Proceeds, products, tort claims, insurance claims and all other rights to payment and all accessions to, substitutions

and replacements for, and rents and profits of or arising from, each of the foregoing; *provided, however*, that the Collateral shall not include any Excluded Property, but only for so long as such property or assets constitute "Excluded Property" as set forth, in the manner, and to the extent, expressly provided in the definition thereof.

(b) <u>Setoff.</u> In addition, to secure the prompt and complete payment, performance and observance of the Secured Obligations, and in order to induce Lender as aforesaid, each Grantor hereby grants to Lender a right of setoff against the property of such Grantor held by Lender or any agent of Lender, including all property described above in <u>Section 3(a)</u> now or hereafter in the possession or custody of, or in transit to, Lender or any agent of Lender, for any purpose (including safekeeping, collection or pledge), for the account of such Grantor, or as to which such Grantor may have any right or power.

3. LENDER'S RIGHTS; LIMITATIONS ON LENDER'S OBLIGATIONS.

- (a) No Liability Under Contracts. It is expressly agreed by each Grantor that, anything herein to the contrary notwithstanding, such Grantor shall remain liable under any and all Contracts and Licenses to which it is a party to observe and perform all the conditions and obligations to be observed and performed by it thereunder. Lender shall have no obligation or liability under any such Contract or License by reason of or arising out of this Security Agreement or the granting herein of a Lien thereon or the receipt by Lender of any payment relating to any such Contract or License pursuant hereto. Lender shall not be required or obligated in any manner to perform or fulfill any of the obligations of any Grantor under or pursuant to any such Contract or License, or to make any payment, or to make any inquiry as to the nature or the sufficiency of any payment received by it or the sufficiency of any performance by any party under any such Contract or License, or to present or file any claims, or to take any action to collect or enforce any performance or the payment of any amounts that may have been assigned to it or to which it may be entitled at any time or times.
- (b) <u>Notifying Account Debtors</u>. Upon the request of Lender after an Event of Default shall have occurred and be continuing, or if Lender determines in the exercise of its good faith credit judgment that one or more Account Debtors' contra accounts or set off rights may cause Borrowing Availability to be less than zero, Lender may direct each Grantor to notify any Account Debtor or other Persons obligated on the Collateral that Lender has a Lien thereon and that payments thereunder shall be made directly to Lender, and once any such notice has been given by any Grantor, no Grantor shall give any contrary instructions to such Account Debtor or other Person without Lender's prior written consent. In the event Grantor fails to give such notice within three (3) days, Lender may, without prior notice to any Grantor, notify Account Debtors obligated under Accounts or Chattel Paper of any Grantor and other Persons obligated on Collateral that Lender has a Lien thereon and that payments thereunder shall be made directly to Lender.
- (c) <u>Verification; Information</u>. Lender may, upon reasonable notice to Grantor and in coordination with Grantor, communicate (by mail, telephone, facsimile, email or otherwise) with Account Debtors obligated under Accounts or Chattel Paper of such Grantor and other Persons obligated on Collateral to verify with such Persons, to Lender's satisfaction, the existence, amount and terms of, and any other matter relating to, any such Accounts or Chattel Paper or other Collateral. If an Event of Default shall have occurred and be continuing, each Grantor, at its own expense, shall cause the independent certified public accountants then engaged by such Grantor to prepare and deliver to Lender at any time and from time to time promptly upon Lender's request the following reports with respect to each Grantor: (i) a reconciliation of all Accounts and Chattel Paper; (ii) an aging of all Accounts and Chattel Paper; (iii) trial balances; and (iv) a test verification of such Accounts and Chattel Paper as Lender may request. Each Grantor, at its own expense, shall deliver to Lender the results of each physical verification, if any, which such Grantor may in its discretion have made, or caused any other Person to have made on its behalf, of all

or any portion of its Inventory.

- (d) <u>Payments Held in Trust</u>. If, notwithstanding the giving of any notice hereunder directing that payments be made directly to Lender, any Account Debtor of any Grantor or any other Person obligated on Collateral shall make payments to a Grantor, such Grantor shall hold all such payments it receives in trust for Lender, without commingling the same with other funds or property of, or held by, such Grantor and shall deliver the same to Lender in the manner set forth in <u>Annex B</u> to the Loan Agreement, in the identical form received, together with any necessary endorsements.
- (e) Other Rights. Lender may, at any time after an Event of Default shall have occurred and be continuing, with reasonable notice to any Grantor and without demand or other process, and without payment of any rent or any other charge, (i) enter the premises of any Grantor and, without breach of the peace, until Lender completes the enforcement of its rights in the Collateral, take possession of such premises or place custodians in exclusive control thereof, remain on such premises and use the same and any Grantor's Equipment for the purpose of collecting or realizing upon any of the Collateral and (ii) exercise any and all of its rights under any and all of the Collateral Documents.
- 4. <u>REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES</u>. Each Grantor represents and warrants that:
- (a) <u>Rights in the Collateral</u>. Such Grantor is the legal and beneficial owner of the Collateral, free and clear of all Liens, claims or security interests of very nature whatsoever, except such as are created pursuant to this Security Agreement and the other Loan Documents, and such Grantor has rights in and the power to transfer each item of the Collateral upon which it purports to grant a Lien hereunder and such Collateral is free and clear of any and all Liens other than Permitted Encumbrances.
- (b) <u>Filings</u>. As of the Closing Date, no effective security agreement, financing statement, equivalent security or Lien instrument, continuation statement, or financing statement amendment or assignment covering all or any part of the Collateral is on file or of record in any public office, except such as may have been filed (i) by any Grantor in favor of Lender pursuant to this Security Agreement or the other Loan Documents, or (ii) in connection with any other Permitted Encumbrance.
- (c) <u>Liens</u>. This Security Agreement is effective to create a valid and continuing Lien upon the Collateral. Upon filing of appropriate financing statements in the jurisdictions listed in <u>Schedule I</u> hereto, Lender shall have a perfected Lien on the Collateral with respect to which a Lien may be perfected by filing pursuant to the Code, which Lien (i) shall be prior to all other Liens, except Permitted Encumbrances that would be prior to Liens in favor of Lender as a matter of law, and (ii) is enforceable as such as against any and all creditors of, and purchasers from, such Grantor (other than purchasers and lessees of Inventory in the ordinary course of business). All action by such Grantor necessary or desirable to perfect by filing such Lien on each item of the Collateral has been duly taken.
- (d) <u>Instruments, Letter of Credit Rights and Chattel Paper</u>. As of the Closing Date, <u>Schedule II</u> hereto lists all Instruments, Letter of Credit Rights and Chattel Paper of each Grantor. All action by such Grantor necessary or desirable to protect and perfect the Lien in favor of Lender on each item of Collateral set forth in <u>Schedule II</u> (including, upon Lender's request, the prompt delivery of all originals thereof to Lender and the legending of all such Chattel Paper as required by <u>Section 6(b)</u>) has been duly taken. The Lien in favor of Lender on the Collateral listed in <u>Schedule II</u> hereto is prior to all other Liens, except Permitted Encumbrances that would be prior to the Liens in favor of Lender as a matter of law, and is enforceable as such against any and all creditors of and purchasers from such Grantor.
 - (e) Grantor Information; Locations of Collateral and Records. As of the Closing Date,

each Grantor's name as it appears in official filings in its jurisdiction of organization, the type of entity of each Grantor (including corporation, partnership, limited partnership or limited liability company), each Grantor's jurisdiction of organization, the location of each Grantor's chief executive office, principal place of business, corporate or other offices, all warehouses and premises where tangible Collateral is stored or located, and the locations of its books and records concerning the Collateral are set forth in <u>Schedule III</u> hereto. Each Grantor has only one jurisdiction of organization.

- Accounts. With respect to any Account of such Grantor, except as specifically disclosed in the most recent Collateral Report delivered to Lender: (i) such Account represents a bona fide sale or lease of Inventory or rendering of services to the applicable Account Debtor in the ordinary course of such Grantor's business and is not evidenced by a judgment, Instrument or Chattel Paper; (ii) there are no setoffs, claims or disputes existing or asserted with respect thereto and such Grantor has made no agreement with the applicable Account Debtor for any extension of time for the payment thereof, any compromise or settlement for less than the full amount thereof, any release of such Account Debtor from liability therefor, or any deduction therefrom except a discount or allowance allowed by such Grantor in the ordinary course of its business for prompt payment and disclosed to Lender; (iii) to such Grantor's knowledge, there are no facts, events or occurrences that in any way impair the validity or enforceability thereof or could reasonably be expected to reduce the amount payable thereunder as shown on such Grantor's books and records and any invoices, statements and Collateral Reports delivered to Lender with respect thereto; (iv) such Grantor has received no notice of proceedings or actions that are threatened or pending against the applicable Account Debtor that might result in any material adverse change in such Account Debtor's financial condition; and (v) such Grantor has no knowledge that the applicable Account Debtor is unable generally to pay its debts as they become due. In addition, with respect to any Account or Chattel Paper of any Grantor: (A) the amounts reflected on all records, invoices, statements and Collateral Reports that may be delivered to Lender with respect thereto are actually and absolutely owing to such Grantor as indicated thereon and are not in any way contingent; (B) no payments have been or shall be made thereon except payments made in accordance with the requirements of Annex B to the Loan Agreement; and (C) to such Grantor's knowledge, the applicable Account Debtor has the capacity to contract.
- Inventory. With respect to any Inventory of such Grantor, except as specifically (g) disclosed in the most recent Collateral Report delivered to Lender pursuant to the terms of this Security Agreement or the Loan Agreement: (A) such Inventory is located at one of such Grantor's locations set forth in Schedule III hereto (as such Schedule III may be modified and updated from time to time by written notice to Lender), except for inventory which, in the Ordinary Course of Business, is in transit (1) from a supplier to such Grantor or (2) between the locations specified in Schedule III; (B) such Inventory is not now stored, nor shall at any time or times hereafter be stored, at any leased location without Lender's prior written consent, and if Lender provides such consent, each applicable Grantor will concurrently therewith obtain, to the extent required by the Loan Agreement, a landlord agreement in form and substance reasonably satisfactory to Lender in place with respect to such location; (C) such Inventory is not now stored, nor shall at any time or times hereafter be stored, with a bailee or warehousemen without, to the extent required by the Loan Agreement, a bailee letter agreement delivered to Lender in form and substance reasonably satisfactory to Lender; (D) such Inventory is not now located, nor shall at any time or times hereafter be located, at a location subject to a mortgage in favor of a lender other than Lender without, to the extent required by the Loan Agreement, a mortgagee waiver delivered to Lender in form and substance reasonably satisfactory to Lender; (E) such Grantor has good, indefeasible and merchantable title to such Inventory and such Inventory is not subject to any Lien or document whatsoever except for the Lien granted to Lender hereunder, except for Permitted Encumbrances; (F) except as specifically disclosed in the most recent Collateral Report delivered to Lender, such Inventory constitutes Eligible Inventory; (G) such Inventory is not subject to any licensing, patent, royalty, trademark, trade name or copyright agreements with any third parties that would require any consent of any third party upon sale or disposition of such

Inventory or the payment of any monies to any third party upon such sale or other disposition; and (H) the completion of manufacture, sale or other disposition of such Inventory by Lender following an Event of Default shall not require the consent of any Person and shall not constitute a breach or default under any Contract or agreement to which such Grantor is a party or to which such Inventory is subject.

Intellectual Property. Such Grantor has no interest in, or title to, any Intellectual Property registered with the United States Copyright Office or the United States Patent and Trademark Office, as applicable, except as set forth in Schedule IV hereto. This Security Agreement is effective to create a valid and continuing Lien upon the Intellectual Property of each Grantor. Upon the filing of each Intellectual Property Security Agreement with each of the United States Copyright Office and the United States Patent and Trademark Office, as applicable, and the filing of appropriate financing statements in the jurisdictions listed in Schedule I hereto: (i) Lender shall have perfected Liens upon each Grantor's Intellectual Property; (ii) such perfected Liens shall be enforceable as such as against any and all creditors of and purchasers from such Grantor; and (iii) all action necessary or desirable to protect and perfect Lender's Lien on such Grantor's Intellectual Property shall have been duly taken; provided, that (A) the registration of unregistered copyrights and the recordation of the Lien thereon in the United States Copyright Office may be necessary to render such Lien effective under federal Law against such subsequent transferees of such copyrights; (B) actions, filings and/or recordings may be required to be made under applicable non-United States Law with respect to Intellectual Property filed or registered in jurisdictions outside of the United States; and (C) additional actions, filings and/or recordings in the United States Patent and Trademark Office and United States Copyright Office may be required with respect to the perfection of Lender's Lien on the Intellectual Property acquired by such Grantor after the date hereof.

(i) Investment Property.

- (i) The shares of Pledged Equity pledged by each Grantor hereunder constitute all the issued and outstanding equity interests of each Issuer owned by such Grantor. No Issuer of Pledged Equity that is a limited liability company has elected pursuant to the provisions of Section 8-103 of the Code to provide that its equity interests are securities governed by Article 8 of the Code. Upon Lender's request, Grantors shall promptly deliver to Lender all certificates, if any, evidencing the Pledged Equity pledged by any Grantor hereunder. No Issuer of Pledged Equity has elected pursuant to the provisions of Section 8-103 of the Code to provide that its equity interests are securities governed by Article 8 of the Code, except to the extent that such equity interests have been evidenced by certificates that, in the case of such equity interests owned by any Grantor, may be delivered to Lender pursuant to this Security Agreement.
- (ii) All of the Pledged Equity has been duly and validly issued and is fully paid and nonassessable.
- (iii) Upon Lender's request, Grantors shall promptly deliver to Lender all of the original Pledged Notes then in existence. Each of the Pledged Notes constitutes the legal, valid and binding obligation of the obligor with respect thereto, enforceable in accordance with its terms (subject to the effects of bankruptcy, insolvency, fraudulent conveyance, reorganization, moratorium and other similar Laws relating to or affecting creditors' rights generally, general equitable principles (whether considered in a proceeding in equity or at law) and an implied covenant of good faith and fair dealing).
- (iv) Schedule V lists all Investment Property owned by each Grantor. Each Grantor is the record and beneficial owner of, and has good and marketable title to, the Investment Property pledged by it hereunder, free of any and all Liens or options in favor of, or claims of, any other Person, except the Lien created by this Security Agreement and, in the case of Investment Property which does not constitute Pledged Equity or Pledged Notes, for Permitted Encumbrances.

- (j) <u>Leasehold Interest</u>. No Grantor is a party to any lease, sublease or any other similar agreement for use or occupancy of all or any part of the Mortgaged Properties, and no part of the Mortgaged Properties is, or will become, subject to any lease, sublease or any other similar agreement without Lender's prior written consent.
- (k) Other Excluded Property. Except with respect to any agreement for purchase money Indebtedness, or any Capital Lease Obligation, with respect to any Equipment or Fixture to the extent the Indebtedness secured thereby is permitted under the Loan Agreement, to the knowledge of each Grantor, there are no effective restrictions, prohibitions or exclusions set forth in any lease or other agreement to which any Grantor is a party which are not terminated or rendered unenforceable or otherwise deemed ineffective by the Code or other applicable law affecting any Grantor or any of its property, or to which any Grantor's property is subject as of the date hereof.
- (l) <u>Survival</u>. The representations and warranties set forth in this <u>Section 4</u> shall survive the execution and delivery of this Security Agreement.
- 5. <u>COVENANTS</u>. Each Grantor covenants and agrees with Lender that, from and after the date of this Security Agreement and until the Termination Date:

(a) <u>Further Assurances; Pledge of Instruments; Chattel Paper</u>.

- (i) At any time and from time to time, upon the written request of Lender and at the sole expense of Grantors, such Grantor shall promptly and duly execute and deliver any and all such further instruments and documents and take such further actions as Lender may deem desirable to obtain the full benefits of this Security Agreement and of the rights and powers herein granted, including (A) using its commercially reasonable efforts to secure all consents and approvals necessary or appropriate for the assignment to or for the benefit of Lender of any License or Contract held by such Grantor and to enforce the Liens granted hereunder and (B) filing any financing or continuation statements under the Code with respect to the Liens granted hereunder or under any other Loan Document.
- (ii) Upon Lender's request, such Grantor shall promptly deliver to Lender all Collateral consisting of negotiable Documents, certificated securities, Chattel Paper, Letter of Credit Rights and Instruments (in each case, accompanied by stock powers, allonges or other instruments of transfer, as applicable, executed in blank) promptly after such Grantor receives the same.
- (iii) If any Grantor is or becomes the beneficiary of a letter of credit, then such Grantor shall promptly, and in any event within two Business Days after becoming such a beneficiary, notify Lender thereof and enter into a tri-party agreement with Lender and the issuer or confirmation bank with respect to all Letter of Credit Rights in connection with such letter of credit, assigning such Letter of Credit Rights to Lender and directing all payments thereunder to the Collection Account or another bank account designated by Lender, which tri-party agreement shall be in form and substance reasonably satisfactory to Lender.
- (iv) Upon Lender's request, such Grantor shall promptly take all steps necessary to grant Lender control of all electronic chattel paper in accordance with the Code and all "transferable records" as defined in each of the Uniform Electronic Transactions Act and the Electronic Signatures in Global and National Commerce Act.
- (v) Such Grantor hereby irrevocably authorizes Lender at any time and from time to time to file in any filing office in any jurisdiction with respect to the Lien created hereby any initial financing statement and any amendment thereto that (A) describes the Collateral (1) as all assets of such

Grantor or words of similar effect, regardless of whether any particular asset included in the Collateral falls within the scope of Article 9 of the Code in such jurisdiction, or (2) as being of an equal or lesser scope or with greater detail, and (B) contains any other information required by part 5 of Article 9 of the Code for the sufficiency or filing office acceptance of any financing statement or amendment, including (1) whether such Grantor is an organization and the type of organization of such Grantor, and (2) in the case of a financing statement filed as a fixture filing or indicating Collateral as as-extracted collateral or timber to be cut, a sufficient description of real property to which the Collateral relates. Each Grantor agrees to furnish any such information to Lender promptly upon Lender's request therefor. Each Grantor also ratifies its authorization for Lender to have filed in any jurisdiction with respect to the Lien created hereby any initial statement or amendment thereto if filed prior to the date hereof.

- (vi) Such Grantor shall promptly, and in any event within five Business Days after such Grantor becomes aware of its acquisition of any Commercial Tort Claim, notify Lender of such claim acquired by it and unless otherwise consented to by Lender, such Grantor shall enter into a supplement to this Security Agreement, granting to Lender a Lien on such claim.
- (b) <u>Maintenance of Books and Records</u>. Such Grantor shall keep and maintain, at its own cost and expense, satisfactory and complete records of each item of Collateral to which it purports to grant a Lien hereunder, including a record of any and all payments received and any and all credits granted with respect to each such item of Collateral and all other dealings with respect to each such item of Collateral. Such Grantor shall mark its books and records pertaining to each such item of Collateral to evidence this Security Agreement and the Liens granted hereby. Upon Lender's request, any Chattel Paper or Instruments in any Grantor's possession shall be marked with the following legend: "This writing and the obligations evidenced or secured hereby are subject to the Lien of Fifth Third Bank, National Association."

(c) Covenants Regarding Intellectual Property.

(i) Such Grantor shall take all actions deemed necessary by such Grantor in its good faith business judgment or reasonably requested by Lender to protect against any adverse determination or development (including the institution of, or any such determination or development in, any proceeding in the United States Patent and Trademark Office, the United States Copyright Office or any court) regarding such Grantor's ownership of any such License, Patent, Trademark or Copyright, its right to register the same, or to keep and maintain the same.

(ii) Reserved.

- (iii) Such Grantor shall take all actions deemed necessary by such Grantor in its good faith business judgment or reasonably requested by Lender (A) to maintain and pursue each application, (B) to obtain the relevant registration, and (C) to maintain its registration of each of the Patents, Trademarks and Copyrights (now or hereafter existing), including the filing of applications for renewal, affidavits of use, affidavits of noncontestability and opposition and interference and cancellation proceedings.
- (iv) In the event that any Grantor's Intellectual Property is infringed upon, or misappropriated or diluted by a third party, such Grantor shall, unless such Grantor shall reasonably determine that such Intellectual Property is not material to the conduct of its business or operations, promptly sue for infringement, misappropriation or dilution, and seek recovery of any and all damages resulting from, such infringement, misappropriation or dilution, and shall take such other actions as Lender shall deem appropriate under the circumstances to protect such Intellectual Property.

(d) Equipment; Inventory.

- (i) Upon request of Lender, each Grantor shall promptly deliver to Lender copies (originals to be held by Grantor) of any and all certificates of title, applications for title or similar evidence of ownership of any Equipment, including motor vehicles, and shall cause Lender to be named as lienholder on any such certificate of title or other evidence of ownership. No Grantor shall permit any Equipment to become Fixtures to real property other than real property subject to mortgages or deeds of trust in favor of Lender.
- (ii) Each Grantor, as applicable, shall (A) obtain, produce, manufacture, package, store, market, distribute and sell all of its Inventory, including any Inventory that consists, or that could be deemed to consist, of Hazardous Materials, in accordance with all applicable Law and (B) promptly notify Lender if such Grantor is required to obtain any Permit that is not readily available to Lender or any other Person with respect to the acquisition, production, manufacturing, packaging, storage, marketing, distribution or sale of any of such Grantor's Inventory.
- (e) Excluded Property. In addition to, and without limiting, any of the other terms and conditions set forth herein or in any of the other Loan Documents, no Grantor shall: (i) amend any lease or other agreement in effect as of the date hereof so that the grant of a security interest therein or in connection therewith to Lender would result in the classification of any property or assets subject to such lease or other agreement as, in any instance, Excluded Property and (ii) without the prior consent of Lender, enter into any lease or other agreement after the date hereof which by its terms would give rise to an exclusion set forth in the definition of Excluded Property except (A) to the extent of any general prohibition against a complete assignment of such lease or other agreement in which a Grantor is a lessee pursuant to the terms thereof without the consent of such Grantor's lessor (provided, that nothing in this Security Agreement shall, or shall be construed to, constitute Lender's agreement that the foregoing restriction is valid or is not otherwise rendered ineffective under the Code or other applicable law) and (B) any agreement for purchase money Indebtedness, or any Capital Lease Obligation, with respect to any Equipment or Fixture to the extent the Indebtedness secured thereby is permitted under the Loan Agreement.

(f) Investment Property.

Upon Lender's request, all certificates and/or instruments evidencing the Pledged Equity shall promptly be delivered to and held by or on behalf of Lender pursuant hereto. All Pledged Equity shall be accompanied by (A) duly executed instruments of transfer to be assigned in blank, in form and substance reasonably satisfactory to Lender in each instance, (B) a duly executed irrevocable proxy, in form and substance reasonably satisfactory to Lender in each instance (an "Irrevocable Proxy"), and (C) a duly acknowledged equity interest registration page, in blank, from the applicable Issuer, in form and substance reasonably satisfactory to Lender in each instance (a "Registration Page"). If such Grantor shall receive any certificate, option or rights in respect of the equity interests of any Issuer, whether in addition to, in substitution of, as a conversion of, or in exchange for, any of the Pledged Equity, or otherwise in respect thereof, such Grantor shall accept the same as agent of Lender, hold the same in trust for Lender and, upon Lender's request, promptly deliver the same forthwith to Lender in the exact form received, duly indorsed by such Grantor to Lender, if required, together with an undated instrument of transfer covering such certificate duly executed in blank by such Grantor and with, if Lender so requests, signature guaranteed, to be held by Lender, subject to the terms hereof, as additional Collateral for the Secured Obligations. If such Grantor acquires Pledged Equity with respect to any Issuer following the date hereof that is not an Issuer of Pledged Equity as of the date hereof, such Grantor shall, upon Lender's request, promptly deliver an executed Irrevocable Proxy and Registration Page with respect to such new Issuer to Lender. Upon the occurrence and during the continuance of an Event of Default, (1) any sums paid upon or in respect of the Investment Property upon the liquidation or dissolution of any Issuer shall be paid over

to Lender to be held, at Lender's option, either by it hereunder as additional Collateral for the Secured Obligations or applied to the Obligations as provided in the Loan Agreement, and (2) in case any distribution of capital shall be made on or in respect of the Investment Property or any property shall be distributed upon or with respect to the Investment Property pursuant to the recapitalization or reclassification of the capital of any Issuer or pursuant to the reorganization thereof, the property so distributed shall, unless otherwise subject to a perfected Lien in favor of Lender, upon Lender's request, promptly be delivered to Lender to be held, at Lender's option, either by it hereunder as additional Collateral for the Secured Obligations or applied to the Obligations as provided in the Loan Agreement. Upon the occurrence and during the continuance of an Event of Default, if any sums of money or property so paid or distributed in respect of the Investment Property shall be received by such Grantor, unless otherwise permitted hereunder or under the Loan Agreement, such Grantor shall, until such money or property is paid or delivered to Lender, hold such money or property in trust for Lender, segregated from other funds of such Grantor, as additional Collateral for the Secured Obligations.

- (ii) Without the prior written consent of Lender, such Grantor will not (A) vote to enable, or take any other action to permit, any Issuer to issue any equity interests of any nature or to issue any other securities or interests convertible into or granting the right to purchase or exchange for any equity interests of any nature of any Issuer, (B) sell, assign, transfer, exchange, or otherwise dispose of, or grant any option with respect to, the Investment Property or Proceeds thereof (except pursuant to a transaction expressly permitted by the Loan Agreement) other than, with respect to Investment Property not constituting Pledged Stock or Pledged Notes, any such action which is not prohibited by the Loan Agreement, (C) create, incur or permit to exist any Lien or option in favor of, or any claim of any Person with respect to, any of the Investment Property or Proceeds thereof, or any interest therein, except for Permitted Encumbrances, or (D) enter into any agreement or undertaking restricting the right or ability of such Grantor or Lender to sell, assign or transfer any of the Investment Property or Proceeds thereof, except, with respect to such Investment Property, shareholders' agreements entered into by such Grantor with respect to Persons in which such Grantor maintains an ownership interest of 50% or less.
- (iii) In the case of each Grantor which is an Issuer, such Issuer agrees that (A) it will be bound by the terms of this Security Agreement relating to the Investment Property issued by it and will comply with such terms insofar as such terms are applicable to it, (B) it will notify Lender promptly in writing of the occurrence of any of the events described in Section 6(f)(i) with respect to the Investment Property issued by it and (C) the terms of Sections 8(e) and each Irrevocable Proxy with respect to the Pledged Equity of such Grantor shall apply to such Grantor with respect to all actions that may be required of it pursuant to Section 8(e) or such Irrevocable Proxy regarding the Investment Property issued by it.
- (iv) Such Grantor recognizes that Lender may be unable to effect a public sale of any or all the Pledged Equity, by reason of certain prohibitions contained in the Securities Act and applicable state securities Laws or otherwise, and may be compelled to resort to one or more private sales thereof to a restricted group of purchasers which will be obligated to agree, among other things, to acquire such securities for their own account for investment and not with a view to the distribution or resale thereof. Lender shall be under no obligation to delay a sale of any of the Pledged Equity for the period of time necessary to permit the Issuer thereof to register such securities or other interests for public sale under the Securities Act, or under applicable state securities Laws, even if such Issuer would agree to do so. Such Grantor agrees to the maximum extent permitted by applicable Law that following the occurrence and during the continuance of an Event of Default it will not at any time plead, claim or take the benefit of any appraisal, valuation, stay, extension, moratorium or redemption Law now or hereafter in force except for a defense that no Event of Default has occurred in order to prevent or delay the enforcement of this Security Agreement, or the absolute sale of the whole or any part of the Pledged Equity or the possession thereof by any purchaser at any sale hereunder, and such Grantor waives the benefit of all such Laws to the extent it may lawfully do so.

- (v) Such Grantor agrees to use its commercially reasonable efforts to do or cause to be done all such other acts as may be necessary to make such sale or sales of all or any portion of the Pledged Equity pursuant to this Section 6(f) valid and binding and in compliance with applicable Law. Such Grantor further agrees that a breach of any of the covenants contained in this Section 6(f) will cause irreparable injury to Lender, that Lender has no adequate remedy at law in respect of such breach and, as a consequence, that each and every covenant contained in this Section 6(f) shall be specifically enforceable against such Grantor, and such Grantor hereby waives and agrees not to assert any defenses against an action for specific performance of such covenants except for a defense that no Event of Default has occurred under the Loan Agreement.
- Locations. Such Grantor shall give Lender at least twenty (20) days prior written notice of any intention to (i) relocate the tangible Collateral (other than if such Collateral is Inventory in transit, Equipment out for repair or servicing in the Ordinary Course of Business, in the possession of employees, intangible Collateral, or Collateral or any of the records relating to the Collateral from the locations listed on Schedule III attached to this Security Agreement, and (ii) acquire any new location where records of such Grantor with respect to the Collateral are located or any tangible Collateral is located, and shall submit to Lender an updated Schedule III to reflect such additional new locations (provided such Grantor's failure to do so shall not impair Lender's Lien thereon). Any additional filings or refilings reasonably requested by Lender as a result of any such relocation in order to maintain the Lender's Lien on the Collateral shall be at the Grantors' joint and several expense.
- (h) <u>Indemnification</u>. In any suit, proceeding or action brought by Lender relating to any Collateral for any sum owing with respect thereto (to the extent Lender is entitled to bring such suit, proceedings or action pursuant to the terms hereof or under applicable Law) or to enforce any rights or claims with respect thereto, each Grantor shall save, indemnify and hold Lender harmless from and against all expenses (including reasonable attorneys' fees and expenses), loss or damage suffered by reason of any defense, setoff, counterclaim, recoupment or reduction of liability whatsoever of any Person obligated on the Collateral, arising out of a breach by any Grantor of any obligation thereunder or arising out of any other agreement, indebtedness or liability at any time owing to, or in favor of, such obligor or its successors by any such Grantor, except in the case of Lender, to the extent such expense, loss, or damage is attributable solely to the gross negligence or willful misconduct of Lender as finally determined by a court of competent jurisdiction. All such obligations of such Grantor shall be and remain enforceable against and only against Grantors and shall not be enforceable against Lender. Each Grantor's obligations under this <u>Section 6(h)</u> shall survive the termination of this Security Agreement.
- (i) <u>Compliance with Terms of Accounts, Chattel Paper and Agreements</u>. Such Grantor shall perform and comply with all obligations in respect of the Collateral and all other agreements to which it is a party or by which it is bound relating to the Collateral, except where such non-performance or non-compliance could not reasonably be expected to result in a Material Adverse Effect.
- (j) <u>Limitation on Liens on Collateral</u>. Such Grantor shall not create, incur, assume or permit to exist, and such Grantor shall defend the Collateral against, and take such other action as is necessary to remove, any Lien upon the Collateral except Permitted Encumbrances, and shall defend the right, title and interest of Lender in and to such Grantor's rights under the Collateral against the claims and demands of all Persons.
- (k) <u>Limitations on Disposition</u>. Such Grantor shall not sell, lease, license, transfer or otherwise dispose of any of the Collateral, or attempt or contract to do so, except as permitted by the Loan Agreement.
 - (1) <u>Further Identification of Collateral</u>. Such Grantor shall, if so requested by Lender,

furnish to Lender, as often as Lender reasonably requests, statements and schedules further identifying and describing the Collateral and such other reports in connection with the Collateral as Lender may reasonably request, all in such detail as Lender may specify.

- (m) <u>Notices</u>. Such Grantor shall advise Lender promptly, in detail, (i) of any Lien (other than Permitted Encumbrances) or claim made or asserted against any of the Collateral, and (ii) of the occurrence of any other event that would have a Material Adverse Effect on the aggregate value of the Collateral or on the Liens created hereunder or under any other Loan Document.
- (n) <u>Good Standing Certificates</u>. Promptly after Lender's request, which request Lender may make from time to time, such Grantor shall provide to Lender a certificate of good standing from its jurisdiction of organization.
- (o) <u>No Reorganization or Division</u>. Without limiting any other prohibitions involving Grantors contained in the Loan Agreement, and notwithstanding any other provisions to the contrary in any Loan Document, no Grantor shall, without the prior written consent of Lender: (i) reincorporate or reorganize itself under the Laws of any jurisdiction or (ii) consummate, or take or permit any action to effectuate, a statutory division under applicable Law (including any transfer or allocation of assets effected by any such statutory division).
- (p) <u>Terminations; Amendments Not Authorized</u>. Each Grantor acknowledges and agrees that it will not file any financing statement or amendment or termination statement with respect to any financing statement without the prior written consent of Lender, subject to such Grantor's rights under Section 9-509(d)(2) of the Code.
- (q) <u>Authorized Terminations</u>. Lender will promptly deliver to each Grantor for filing or authorize each Grantor to prepare and file termination statements and releases in accordance with <u>Section 11.9</u> of the Loan Agreement.
- LENDER'S APPOINTMENT AS ATTORNEY-IN-FACT. Each Grantor hereby irrevocably constitutes and appoints Lender (and all officers, employees or agents designated by Lender), with full power of substitution, as such Grantor's true and lawful attorney-in-fact with full irrevocable power and authority in the place and stead of such Grantor and in the name of such Grantor or in its own name, from time to time in Lender's discretion, to take any and all appropriate action and to execute and deliver any and all documents and Instruments that may be necessary or desirable to accomplish the purposes of the Loan Documents and, without limiting the generality of the foregoing, such Grantor hereby grants to Lender the power and right, on behalf of such Grantor, with notice to, but without assent by such Grantor, and at any time, to do the following, subject to any limitation expressly provided for in the Loan Agreement or any other Loan Document or as limited below: (a) change the mailing address of such Grantor, open a post office box on behalf of such Grantor, open mail for such Grantor, and ask, demand, collect, give acquittances and receipts for, take possession of, or endorse and receive payment of, any checks, drafts, notes, acceptances, or other Instruments for the payment of moneys due, and endorse any invoices, freight or express bills, bills of lading, storage or warehouse receipts, drafts against debtors, assignments, verifications, and notices in connection with any of the Collateral; (b) effect any repairs to any of the Collateral, or continue or obtain any insurance and pay all or any part of the premiums therefor and costs thereof, and make, settle and adjust all claims under such policies of insurance, and make all determinations and decisions with respect to such policies; (c) pay or discharge any Taxes or Liens (other than Liens permitted under this Security Agreement or the Loan Agreement) levied or placed on or threatened against such Grantor or the Collateral; (d) defend any suit, action or proceeding brought against such Grantor if such Grantor does not defend such suit, action or proceeding or if Lender believes that such Grantor is not pursuing such defense in a manner that will maximize the recovery to Lender, and settle, compromise or

adjust any suit, action, or proceeding described above and, in connection therewith, give such discharges or releases as Lender may deem appropriate; (e) file or prosecute any claim, litigation, suit or proceeding in any court of competent jurisdiction or before any arbitrator, or take any other action otherwise deemed appropriate by Lender for the purpose of collecting any and all such moneys due to such Grantor whenever payable and to enforce any other right in respect of the Collateral; (f) sell, transfer, pledge, make any agreement with respect to, or otherwise deal with, any Collateral, and execute, in connection with such sale or action, any endorsements, assignments or other instruments of conveyance or transfer in connection therewith; (g) cause the certified public accountants then engaged by such Grantor to prepare and deliver to Lender at any time and from time to time, promptly upon Lender's request, the following reports: (i) a reconciliation of all of its Accounts and Chattel Paper, (ii) an aging of all such Accounts and Chattel Paper; (iii) trial balances; (iv) test verifications of such Accounts and Chattel Paper as Lender may request; and (v) the results of each physical verification of its Inventory; (h) communicate in its own name or in the name of others with any Account Debtors of such Grantor, parties to any Contracts of such Grantor or other obligors of such Grantor in respect of Instruments, Chattel Paper or General Intangibles of such Grantor with regard to the assignment of the right, title and interest of such Grantor in, to and under such Accounts, Contracts, Instruments, Chattel Paper, General Intangibles and other matters relating thereto; (i) file such financing statements with respect to this Security Agreement, with or without such Grantor's signature, or file a photocopy of this Security Agreement in substitution for a financing statement, as Lender may deem appropriate and to execute in Grantor's name such financing statements and amendments thereto and continuation statements that may require such Grantor's signature; (j) execute, in connection with any sale provided for in any Loan Document, any endorsements, assignments or other instruments of conveyance or transfer with respect to the Collateral and to otherwise direct such sale or resale, all as though Lender were the absolute owner of the Collateral for all purposes; and (k) do, at Lender's option and such Grantor's expense, at any time or from time to time, all acts and other things that Lender reasonably deems necessary to perfect, preserve, or realize upon the Collateral and Lender's Liens thereon, all as fully and effectively as such Grantor might do. Each Grantor hereby ratifies, to the extent permitted by Law, all that Lender shall lawfully do or cause to be done by virtue hereof. The power of attorney granted herein is a power coupled with an interest and shall be irrevocable until the Termination Date. The powers conferred on Lender pursuant to this Section 7 are solely to protect Lender's Liens upon and interests in the Collateral and shall not impose any duty upon Lender to exercise any such powers except as otherwise expressly provided for herein. Lender agrees that (A) it shall not exercise any power or authority granted pursuant to this Section 7 unless an Event of Default has occurred and is continuing, and (B) Lender shall account for any moneys received by Lender in respect of any foreclosure on or disposition of any of the Collateral pursuant to the powers of attorney granted herein; provided, that, except as set forth in Section 10, Lender shall not have any duty of any kind as to any Collateral except as otherwise expressly required under applicable Law, and Lender shall be accountable only for amounts that they actually receive as a result of the exercise of such powers. NONE OF LENDER OR ITS AFFILIATES, OFFICERS, DIRECTORS, EMPLOYEES, AGENTS OR REPRESENTATIVES SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE TO ANY GRANTOR FOR ANY ACT OR FAILURE TO ACT UNDER ANY POWER OF ATTORNEY OR OTHERWISE, EXCEPT IN RESPECT OF DAMAGES ATTRIBUTABLE SOLELY TO THEIR OWN GROSS NEGLIGENCE OR WILLFUL MISCONDUCT AS FINALLY DETERMINED BY A COURT OF COMPETENT JURISDICTION, OR FOR ANY PUNITIVE, EXEMPLARY, INDIRECT OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES.

7. <u>REMEDIES; RIGHTS UPON DEFAULT.</u>

- (a) <u>Remedies Generally</u>. If any Event of Default shall have occurred and be continuing:
- (i) In addition to all other rights and remedies granted to it under this Security Agreement, the Loan Agreement, the other Loan Documents and under any other instrument or agreement

securing, evidencing or relating to any of the Secured Obligations, Lender may exercise all rights and remedies of a secured party under the Code. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, each Grantor expressly agrees that in any such event Lender, without demand of performance or other demand, advertisement or notice of any kind (except the notice specified in clause (ii) below of the time and place of any public or private sale) to or upon such Grantor or any other Person (all and each of which demands, advertisements and notices are hereby expressly waived to the maximum extent permitted by the Code and other applicable Law), may immediately enter upon the premises of such Grantor where any Collateral is located through self-help, without judicial process, without first obtaining a final judgment or giving such Grantor or any other Person notice and an opportunity for a hearing on Lender's claim or action and may collect, receive, assemble, process, appropriate and realize upon the Collateral, or any part thereof, and may sell, lease, license, assign, give an option or options to purchase, sell or otherwise dispose of and deliver said Collateral (or contract to do so), or any part thereof, in one or more parcels at a public or private sale or sales, or at any exchange, at such prices as it may deem appropriate, for cash or on credit or for future delivery without assumption of any credit risk. Lender shall have the right upon any such public sale or sales and, to the extent permitted by Law, upon any such private sale or sales, to purchase, for the benefit of Lender, the whole or any part of said Collateral so sold, free of any right or equity of redemption, which equity of redemption each Grantor hereby releases. Such sales may be adjourned or continued from time to time with or without notice. Lender shall have the right to conduct such sales on any Grantor's premises or elsewhere and shall have the right to use any Grantor's premises without charge for such sales at such time or times as Lender deems necessary or advisable.

Each Grantor further agrees, at Lender's request, to assemble the (ii) Collateral and make it available to Lender at a place or places designated by Lender as convenient to Lender and such Grantor, whether at such Grantor's premises or elsewhere. Until Lender is able to effect a sale, lease, or other disposition of Collateral, Lender shall have the right to hold or use the Collateral, or any part thereof, to the extent that it deems appropriate for the purpose of preserving Collateral or its value or for any other purpose deemed appropriate by Lender. Lender shall have no obligation to any Grantor to maintain or preserve the rights of such Grantor as against third parties with respect to Collateral while Collateral is in the possession of Lender. Lender may, if it so elects, seek the appointment of a receiver or keeper to take possession of Collateral and to enforce any of Lender's remedies without, except as may be required by applicable state Laws, prior notice or hearing as to such appointment. Lender shall apply the net proceeds of any such collection, recovery, receipt, appropriation, realization or sale to the Obligations as provided in the Loan Agreement, and only after so paying over such net proceeds, and after the payment by Lender of any other amount required by any provision of Law, need Lender account for the surplus, if any, to any Grantor. Each Grantor waives, to the maximum extent permitted by applicable Law, all claims, damages, and demands against Lender arising out of the repossession, retention or sale of the Collateral except such as arise solely out of the gross negligence or willful misconduct of Lender as finally determined by a court of competent jurisdiction. Each Grantor agrees that 10 days' prior notice by Lender of the time and place of any public sale or of the time after which a private sale may take place is reasonable notification of such matters. To the extent not prohibited by Law, Grantors shall remain jointly and severally liable for any deficiency if the proceeds of any sale or disposition of the Collateral are insufficient to pay all Obligations, including any reasonable attorneys' fees or other expenses incurred by Lender to collect such deficiency.

- (b) <u>Waivers</u>. Except as otherwise specifically provided herein, each Grantor hereby waives (to the maximum extent permitted by applicable Law) presentment, demand, protest or any notice of any kind in connection with this Security Agreement or any Collateral.
- (c) <u>Commercial Reasonableness</u>. To the extent that applicable Law imposes duties on Lender to exercise remedies in a commercially reasonable manner, each Grantor acknowledges and agrees that it is not commercially unreasonable for Lender (i) to fail to incur expenses deemed significant by

Lender to prepare Collateral for disposition or otherwise to complete raw material or work in process into finished goods or other finished products for disposition, (ii) to fail to obtain third party consents for access to Collateral to be disposed of, or to obtain or, if not required by other Law, to fail to obtain governmental or third party consents for the collection or disposition of Collateral to be collected or disposed of, (iii) to fail to exercise collection remedies against Account Debtors or other Persons obligated on Collateral or to remove Liens on or any adverse claims against Collateral, (iv) to exercise collection remedies against Account Debtors and other Persons obligated on Collateral directly or through the use of collection agencies and other collection specialists, (v) to advertise dispositions of Collateral through publications or media of general circulation, whether or not the Collateral is of a specialized nature, (vi) to contact other Persons, whether or not in the same business as such Grantor, for expressions of interest in acquiring all or any portion of such Collateral, (vii) to hire one or more professional auctioneers to assist in the disposition of Collateral, whether or not the Collateral is of a specialized nature, (viii) to dispose of Collateral by utilizing internet sites that provide for the auction of assets of the types included in the Collateral or that have the reasonable capacity of doing so, or that match buyers and sellers of assets, (ix) to dispose of assets in wholesale rather than retail markets, (x) to disclaim disposition warranties, such as title, possession or quiet enjoyment, (xi) to purchase insurance or credit enhancements to insure Lender against risks of loss, collection or disposition of Collateral or to provide to Lender a guaranteed return from the collection or disposition of Collateral, or (xii) to the extent deemed appropriate by Lender, to obtain the services of other brokers, investment bankers, consultants and other professionals to assist Lender in the collection or disposition of any of the Collateral. Each Grantor acknowledges that the purpose of this Section 8(c) is to provide non-exhaustive indications of what actions or omissions by Lender would not be commercially unreasonable in Lender's exercise of remedies against the Collateral and that other actions or omissions by Lender shall not be deemed commercially unreasonable solely on account of not being indicated in this Section 8(c). Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, nothing contained in this Section 8(c) shall be construed to grant any rights to any Grantor or to impose any duties on Lender that would not have been granted or imposed by this Security Agreement or by applicable Law in the absence of this Section 8(c).

(d) Waiver of Certain Defenses. To the extent not prohibited by Law, Lender shall not be required to make any demand upon, or pursue or exhaust any of its respective rights or remedies against, any Grantor, any other obligor, guarantor, pledgor or any other Person with respect to the payment of the Obligations or to pursue or exhaust any of its rights or remedies with respect to any Collateral therefor or any direct or indirect guarantee thereof. Lender shall not be required to marshal the Collateral or any guarantee of the Obligations or to resort to the Collateral or any such guarantee in any particular order, and all of its rights hereunder or under any other Loan Document shall be cumulative. To the extent it may lawfully do so, each Grantor absolutely and irrevocably waives and relinquishes the benefit and advantage of, and covenants not to assert against Lender any valuation, stay, appraisement, extension, redemption or similar Laws and any and all rights, protections or defenses it may have as a guarantor or surety now or hereafter existing that, but for this provision, might be applicable to a guarantor or surety or to the sale of any Collateral made pursuant to the judgment, order or decree of any court, or privately pursuant to the power of sale conferred by this Security Agreement, or otherwise.

(e) <u>Investment Property</u>.

(i) Unless an Event of Default shall have occurred and be continuing and Lender shall have given notice to the relevant Grantor of Lender's intent to exercise its corresponding rights pursuant to Section 8(e)(ii), each Grantor shall be permitted to receive all cash dividends and distributions paid in respect of the Pledged Equity and all payments made in respect of the Pledged Notes, to the extent permitted in the Loan Agreement, and to exercise all voting and other rights with respect to the Investment Property; provided, that no vote shall be cast or other right exercised or action taken which could reasonably be expected to materially impair the Collateral, taken as a whole, or which would violate any provision of the Loan Agreement, this Security Agreement or any other Loan Document.

- If an Event of Default shall occur and be continuing, and Lender shall give contemporaneous notice of its intent to exercise its rights under the Loan Documents or applicable Law to the relevant Grantor or Grantors, Lender shall have the right to (A) receive any and all cash dividends and distributions, payments or other Proceeds paid in respect of the Investment Property and make application thereof to the Obligations in accordance with the terms of the Loan Agreement, (B) transfer and register any or all of the Investment Property in the name of Lender or its nominee, it being acknowledged by each Grantor (in its capacity as Grantor and, if such Grantor is an Issuer of any Investment Property, as Issuer) that such transfer and registration may be effected by Lender by the delivery of a Registration Page to the applicable Issuer reflecting Lender or its designee as the holder of such Investment Property, or otherwise by Lender through its irrevocable appointment as attorney-in-fact pursuant to this Security Agreement and each Irrevocable Proxy, (C) exercise, or permit its nominee to exercise, all voting and other rights pertaining to such Investment Property as a holder of such Investment Property, with full power of substitution to do so, (D) exercise, or permit its nominee to exercise, any and all rights of conversion, exchange and subscription and any other rights, privileges or options pertaining to such Investment Property as if it were the absolute owner thereof (including the right to exchange at its discretion any and all of the Investment Property upon the merger, consolidation, reorganization, recapitalization or other fundamental change in the corporate or other structure of any Issuer, or upon the exercise by any Grantor or Lender of any right, privilege or option pertaining to such Investment Property, and in connection therewith, the right to deposit and deliver any and all of the Investment Property with any committee, depositary, transfer agent, registrar or other designated agency upon such terms and conditions as Lender may determine), and including with respect to the Pledged Equity, giving or withholding written consents of stockholders, partners or members, calling special meetings of stockholders, partners or members and voting at such meetings and otherwise act with respect to the Investment Property as if Lender were the outright owner thereof, (E) exercise any other rights or remedies Lender may have under the Code or other applicable Law, and (F) take any action and execute any instrument which Lender may deem necessary or advisable to accomplish the purposes of this Security Agreement, all without liability except to account for property actually received by it, but Lender shall have no duty to any Grantor to exercise any such right, privilege or option and shall not be responsible for any failure to do so or delay in so doing.
- (iii) Each Grantor hereby authorizes and instructs each Issuer of any Investment Property pledged by such Grantor hereunder to (A) comply with any instruction received by it from Lender in writing that (1) states that an Event of Default has occurred and is continuing and (2) is otherwise in accordance with the terms of this Security Agreement, without any other or further instructions from such Grantor, and each Grantor agrees that each Issuer shall be fully protected in so complying, and (B) unless otherwise expressly permitted hereby, pay any dividends, distributions or other payments with respect to the Investment Property directly to Lender.
- (iv) Any transfer to Lender or its nominee, or registration in the name of Lender or its nominee, of the whole or any part of the Investment Property, whether by the delivery of a Registration Page to an Issuer or otherwise, shall be made solely for purposes of effectuating voting or other consensual rights with respect to the Investment Property in accordance with the terms of this Security Agreement and is not intended to effectuate any transfer of ownership of the Investment Property. Notwithstanding any delivery or modification of a Registration Page or exercise of an Irrevocable Proxy, Lender shall not be deemed the owner of, or assume any obligations of the owner or holder of any Investment Property unless and until Lender accepts such obligations in writing or otherwise takes steps to foreclose its Lien on the Investment Property and become the owner thereof under applicable Law (including via sale as described in this Security Agreement).
- (v) Each Grantor further agrees that a breach of any of the covenants contained in this <u>Section 8(e)</u> will cause irreparable injury to Lender, that Lender shall have no adequate remedy at law in respect of such breach and, as a consequence, agrees that each and every covenant

contained in this <u>Section 8(e)</u> shall be specifically enforceable against such Grantor, and each Grantor hereby waives and agrees not to assert any defenses against an action for specific performance of such covenants except for a defense that the Secured Obligations are not then due and payable in accordance with the agreements and instruments governing and evidencing such obligations.

- 8. GRANT OF LICENSE TO USE INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY. Solely for the purpose of enabling Lender to exercise its rights and remedies under Section 8 (including, without limiting the terms of Section 8, in order to take possession of, hold, preserve, process, assemble, prepare for sale, market for sale, sell or otherwise dispose of Collateral) at such time or times as Lender shall be lawfully entitled to exercise such rights and remedies, each Grantor hereby grants to Lender an irrevocable, non-exclusive license (exercisable without payment of royalty or other compensation to such Grantor) to use, license or sublicense any Intellectual Property now owned or hereafter acquired by such Grantor, and wherever the same may be located, and including in such license access to all media in which any of the licensed items may be recorded or stored and to all computer software and programs used for the compilation or printout thereof.
- 9. <u>LIMITATION ON LENDER'S DUTIES IN RESPECT OF COLLATERAL</u>. Lender shall use reasonable care with respect to the Collateral in its possession or under its control. Lender shall not have any other duty as to any Collateral in its possession or control or in the possession or control of any agent or nominee of Lender, or any income thereon or as to the preservation of rights against prior parties or any other rights pertaining thereto.
- 10. <u>REINSTATEMENT</u>. This Security Agreement shall remain in full force and effect and continue to be effective should any petition be filed by or against any Grantor for liquidation or reorganization, should any Grantor become insolvent or make an assignment for the benefit of any creditor or creditors, or should a receiver or trustee be appointed for all or any significant part of any Grantor's assets, and shall continue to be effective or be reinstated, as the case may be, if at any time payment and performance of the Secured Obligations, or any part thereof, is, pursuant to applicable Law, rescinded or reduced in amount, or must otherwise be restored or returned by any obligee of the Secured Obligations, whether as a "voidable preference," "fraudulent transfer," or otherwise, all as though such payment or performance had not been made. In the event that any payment, or any part thereof, is rescinded, reduced, restored or returned, the Secured Obligations shall be reinstated and deemed reduced only by such amount paid and not so rescinded, reduced, restored or returned.
- 11. <u>NOTICES</u>. Except as otherwise provided herein, whenever it is provided herein that any notice, demand, request, consent, approval, declaration or other communication shall or may be given to or served upon any of the parties by any other party, or whenever any of the parties desires to give or serve upon any other party any communication with respect to this Security Agreement, each such notice, demand, request, consent, approval, declaration or other communication shall be in writing and shall be given in the manner, and deemed received, as provided for in the Loan Agreement.
- 12. <u>SEVERABILITY</u>. Whenever possible, each provision of this Security Agreement shall be interpreted in such a manner as to be effective and valid under applicable Law, but if any provision of this Security Agreement shall be prohibited by or invalid under applicable Law, such provision shall be ineffective only to the extent of such prohibition or invalidity without invalidating the remainder of such provision or the remaining provisions of this Security Agreement. This Security Agreement is to be read, construed and applied together with the Loan Agreement and the other Loan Documents which, taken together, set forth the complete understanding and agreement of Lender and Grantors with respect to the matters referred to herein and therein.
 - 13. <u>NO WAIVER; CUMULATIVE REMEDIES</u>. Lender shall not by any act, delay,

omission or otherwise be deemed to have waived any of its rights or remedies hereunder, and no waiver shall be valid unless in writing and signed by Lender, and then only to the extent therein set forth. A waiver by Lender of any right or remedy hereunder on any one occasion shall not be construed as a bar to any right or remedy that Lender would otherwise have on any future occasion. No failure by Lender to exercise, nor any delay in exercising, any right, power or privilege hereunder shall operate as a waiver thereof, nor shall any single or partial exercise of any right, power or privilege hereunder preclude any other or future exercise thereof or the exercise of any other right, power or privilege. The rights and remedies provided hereunder are cumulative and may be exercised singly or concurrently, and are not exclusive of any rights and remedies provided by Law. None of the terms or provisions of this Security Agreement may be waived, altered, modified or amended except by an instrument in writing, duly executed by Lender and each Grantor.

- 14. <u>LIMITATION BY LAW</u>. All rights, remedies and powers provided in this Security Agreement may be exercised only to the extent that the exercise thereof does not violate any applicable provision of Law, and all the provisions of this Security Agreement are intended to be subject to all applicable mandatory provisions of Law that may be controlling and to be limited to the extent necessary so that they do not render this Security Agreement invalid, unenforceable, in whole or in part, or not entitled to be recorded, registered or filed under the provisions of any applicable Law.
- 15. <u>TERMINATION OF THIS SECURITY AGREEMENT</u>. Subject to <u>Section 2(a)(ii)</u> and <u>Section 11</u>, this Security Agreement shall terminate upon the Termination Date.
- Grantors hereunder shall be binding upon the successors and assigns of each Grantor (including any debtorin-possession on behalf of such Grantor) and shall, together with the rights and remedies of Lender hereunder, inure to the benefit of Lender, all future holders of any Instrument evidencing any of the Obligations and their respective successors and assigns. No sales of participations, other sales, assignments, transfers or other dispositions of any agreement governing or Instrument evidencing any of the Obligations or any portion thereof or interest therein shall in any manner impair the Lien granted to Lender hereunder. No Grantor may assign, sell, hypothecate or otherwise transfer any interest in or obligation under this Security Agreement.
- 17. <u>COUNTERPARTS</u>. This Security Agreement may be authenticated in any number of separate counterparts, each of which shall collectively and separately constitute one and the same agreement. This Security Agreement may be authenticated by manual signature, facsimile or other electronic transmission or, if approved in writing by Lender, electronic means, all of which shall be equally valid. Delivery of an executed signature page of this Security Agreement by facsimile transmission or by electronic transmission shall be as effective as delivery of a manually executed counterpart hereof.
- 18. GOVERNING LAW. EXCEPT AS OTHERWISE EXPRESSLY PROVIDED IN ANY OF THE LOAN DOCUMENTS, IN ALL RESPECTS, INCLUDING ALL MATTERS OF CONSTRUCTION, VALIDITY AND PERFORMANCE, THIS SECURITY AGREEMENT AND THE OBLIGATIONS ARISING HEREUNDER SHALL BE GOVERNED BY, AND CONSTRUED AND ENFORCED IN ACCORDANCE WITH, THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS (WITHOUT REGARD TO THE PRINCIPLES THEREOF REGARDING CONFLICT OF LAWS), AND ANY APPLICABLE LAWS OF THE UNITED STATES. EACH GRANTOR HEREBY CONSENTS AND AGREES THAT THE STATE OR FEDERAL COURTS LOCATED IN COOK COUNTY, CITY OF CHICAGO, STATE OF ILLINOIS, SHALL HAVE EXCLUSIVE JURISDICTION TO HEAR AND DETERMINE ANY CLAIMS OR DISPUTES AMONG GRANTORS AND LENDER PERTAINING TO THIS SECURITY AGREEMENT OR ANY OF THE

-19-

OTHER LOAN DOCUMENTS: PROVIDED, THAT LENDER AND GRANTORS ACKNOWLEDGE THAT ANY APPEALS FROM THOSE COURTS MAY HAVE TO BE HEARD BY A COURT LOCATED OUTSIDE OF HAMILTON COUNTY; PROVIDED, FURTHER, THAT NOTHING IN THIS SECURITY AGREEMENT SHALL BE DEEMED OR OPERATE TO PRECLUDE LENDER FROM BRINGING SUIT OR TAKING OTHER LEGAL ACTION IN ANY OTHER JURISDICTION TO REALIZE ON THE COLLATERAL OR ANY OTHER SECURITY FOR THE SECURED OBLIGATIONS, OR TO ENFORCE A JUDGMENT OR OTHER COURT ORDER IN FAVOR OF LENDER. EACH GRANTOR EXPRESSLY SUBMITS AND CONSENTS IN ADVANCE TO SUCH JURISDICTION IN ANY ACTION OR SUIT COMMENCED IN ANY SUCH COURT, AND EACH GRANTOR HEREBY WAIVES ANY OBJECTION THAT IT MAY HAVE BASED UPON LACK OF PERSONAL JURISDICTION, IMPROPER VENUE OR FORUM NON CONVENIENS AND HEREBY CONSENTS TO THE GRANTING OF SUCH LEGAL OR EQUITABLE RELIEF AS IS DEEMED APPROPRIATE BY SUCH COURT. EACH GRANTOR HEREBY WAIVES PERSONAL SERVICE OF THE SUMMONS, COMPLAINT AND OTHER PROCESS ISSUED IN ANY SUCH ACTION OR SUIT AND AGREES THAT SERVICE OF SUCH SUMMONS, COMPLAINTS AND OTHER PROCESS MAY BE MADE BY REGISTERED OR CERTIFIED MAIL ADDRESSED TO SUCH GRANTOR AT THE ADDRESS SET FORTH ON ITS SIGNATURE PAGE TO THE CREDIT AGREEMENT AND THAT SERVICE SO MADE SHALL BE DEEMED COMPLETED UPON THE EARLIER OF SUCH GRANTOR'S ACTUAL RECEIPT THEREOF OR THREE DAYS AFTER DEPOSIT IN THE UNITED STATES MAIL, PROPER POSTAGE PREPAID.

- 19. <u>WAIVER OF JURY TRIAL; JUDICIAL REFERENCE</u>. <u>Section 11.12</u> of the Loan Agreement is incorporated herein by reference *mutatis mutandis*.
- 20. <u>SECTION TITLES</u>. The Section titles contained in this Security Agreement are and shall be without substantive meaning or content of any kind whatsoever and are not a part of the agreement between the parties hereto.
- 21. <u>NO STRICT CONSTRUCTION</u>. The parties hereto have participated jointly in the negotiation and drafting of this Security Agreement. In the event an ambiguity or question of intent or interpretation arises, this Security Agreement shall be construed as if drafted jointly by the parties hereto and no presumption or burden of proof shall arise favoring or disfavoring any party by virtue of the authorship of any provisions of this Security Agreement.
- 22. <u>ADVICE OF COUNSEL</u>. Each of the parties hereto represents to each other party hereto that it has discussed this Security Agreement (and, specifically, the provisions of <u>Sections 19</u> and <u>20</u>) with its counsel.
- 23. <u>BENEFIT OF LENDER</u>. All Liens granted or contemplated hereby shall be for the benefit of Lender, and all proceeds or payments realized from Collateral in accordance herewith shall be applied to the Obligations in accordance with the terms of the Loan Agreement.
- 24. <u>Confession of Judgment</u>. Each Grantor hereby irrevocably authorizes and empowers any attorney-at-law to appear in any court of record in the State of Illinois or, to the extent permitted by applicable Law, in any other state of the United States and to confess judgment against such Grantor as evidence by an affidavit signed by an officer of Lender setting forth any amounts then due, plus attorneys' fees and costs of suit, and to release all errors, and waive all rights of appeal and to waive service of process. If a copy of this Security Agreement, verified by an affidavit, shall have been filed in the proceeding, it will not be necessary to file the original Security Agreement as a warrant of attorney. Grantor waives the right to any stay of execution and the benefit of all exemption laws nor or hereafter in effect. No single exercise of the foregoing warrant and power to confess judgment will be deemed to exhaust the

power, whether or not any such exercise shall be held by any court to be invalid, voidable, or void; but the power will continue undiminished and may be exercised from time to time as Lender may elect until all amounts owing under this Security Agreement have been paid in full. Each Grantor hereby waives and releases any and all claims or causes of action which such Grantor might have against any attorney acting under the terms of authority which such Grantor has granted herein arising out of or connected with the confession of judgment hereunder. The foregoing warrant of attorney shall survive any judgment, it being understood that should any judgment be vacated for any reason, Lender or holder thereof shall be restored to the same rights and each Grantor subject to the same obligations as existed hereunder prior to the rendition of such vacated judgment.

[THE REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE IS INTENTIONALLY BLANK]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each of the parties hereto has caused this Security Agreement to be executed and delivered by its duly authorized officer as of the date first set forth above.

GRANTORS:
OPEN ACCESS TECHNOLOGY INTERNATIONAL INC.
By Zamena A
Sasan Mokhtari, Ph.D., President and CEO
COMPUTER AVENUE ALC
By: Mary E. Brown, Spheral Manager
V
3660 TECHNOLOGY DRIVE, LEC
By Mary O/Du
Mary E. Brown, General Manager
LENDER:
FIFTH THIRD BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
Ву:
James E. Allen, Senior Vice President

[Signature Page to Amended and Restated Security Agreement (266.757.378)]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each of the parties hereto has caused this Security Agreement to be executed and delivered by its duly authorized officer as of the date first set forth above.

GRANTORS:
OPEN ACCESS TECHNOLOGY INTERNATIONAL INC.
Ву:
Sasan Mokhtari, Ph.D., President and CEO
COMPUTER AVENUE, LLC
By:
Mary E. Brown, General Manager
3660 TECHNOLOGY DRIVE, LLC
Ву:
Mary E. Brown, General Manager
LENDER:
FIFTH THIRD BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
ву
James E. Allen, Senior Vice President

[Signature Page to Amended and Restated Security Agreement (266.757.378)]

SCHEDULE I to AMENDED AND RESTATED SECURITY AGREEMENT

FILING JURISDICTIONS

Name of Entity	Filing Jurisdiction
Open Access Technology International, Inc.	Minnesota
Computer Avenue, LLC	Minnesota
3660 Technology Drive, LLC	Minnesota

SCHEDULE II to AMENDED AND RESTATED SECURITY AGREEMENT

$\frac{\text{INSTRUMENTS CHATTEL PAPER}}{\text{AND}} \\ \text{LETTER OF CREDIT RIGHTS}$

None.

SCHEDULE III to AMENDED AND RESTATED SECURITY AGREEMENT

SCHEDULE OF OFFICES, LOCATIONS OF COLLATERAL AND RECORDS

Official Name of Grantor Open Access Technology International, Inc. Computer Avenue, LLC	Entity Entity Corporation Limited Limited	Jurisdiction of Organization Minnesota Minnesota	Principal Place of Business and Chief Executive Office and Chief Executive Office Office Office NE 3660 Technology Drive NE Minneapolis, MN 55418	Other Collateral Locations None None
Computer Avenue, LLC	Limited Liability Company	Minnesota	3660 Technology Drive NE Minneapolis, MN 55418	None
3660 Technology Drive, LLC	Limited Liability Company	Minnesota	3660 Technology Drive NE Minneapolis, MN 55418	None

SCHEDULE IV to AMENDED AND RESTATED SECURITY AGREEMENT

SCHEDULE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

Registered Patents

Title	Issue No	Issue Date
	เจอเหม	issue Date
Systems and Methods for Utilization of Demand Side Assets for Provision of Grid Services	11128135	9/21/2021
Next-Generation Energy Market Design and Implementation	10991041	4/27/2021
Practical Conservation Voltage Reduction Formulation and Method Utilizing Measurement and/or Alarming Information from Intelligent Data Gathering and Communication Technology Devices	10734838	8/4/2020
Model and Control Virtual Power Plant Performance	10635056	4/28/2020
Cloud-Based Microgrid Control	10606296	3/31/2020
Systems and Methods for Utilization of Demand Side Assets for Provision of Grid Services	10491000	11/26/2019
Systems and Methods for Guaranteeing Delivery of Pushed Data to Remote Clients	10432741	10/1/2019
Construct to mitigate power system operational impacts of emerging "disruptive technologies"	10348086	7/9/2019
Systems and Methods for Local Demand Optimization	10243363	3/26/2019
Systems and Methods of Determining Optimal Scheduling and Dispatch of Power Resources	9865024	1/9/2018
Systems and Methods for Demand Response and Distributed Energy Resource Management	9847644	12/19/2017
Secure installation of encryption enabling software onto electronic devices	9386008	7/5/2016
Use of Demand Response (DR) and Distributed Energy Resources (DER) to mitigate the impact of Variable Energy Resources (VER) in Power System Operation	2846342	8/2/2022
New construct to mitigate power system operational impacts of emerging "disruptive technologies"	2887172	7/19/2022
Systems and Methods for Demand Response and Distributed Energy Resource Management	2731433	5/15/2018
Secure installation of encryption enabling software onto electronic devices	361064	11/26/2018
$\cdots \cdots $	A A A A STATE OF THE STATE OF T	e le le le le le remandre de

Registered Trademarks

Title	Issue No	Issue Date
OATI EVOLUTION	6456059	8/17/2021
Security Star	6428457	7/20/2021
WEBSMARTTRADER	6309083	3/30/2021
G SMARTGUARD	6301497	3/23/2021
OATI GRIDMIND	6119140	8/4/2020
OATI MICROGRID and Design	6096608	7/7/2020
WEBDSO	6008096	3/10/2020
WEBSMARTBID	5955746	1/7/2020
GRIDSAFE	5781833	6/18/2019
GRIDCONTROL	5751468	5/14/2019
WELCOME TO THE GRID and Design	5633097	12/18/2018
MYGRID SWITCH	5633208	12/18/2018
WELCOME TO THE GRID	5622935	12/4/2018
GRIDPORT	5617620	11/27/2018
WEBSMARTMARKET	5535989	8/7/2018
WEBSMARTTAG	5018384	8/9/2016
WEBSMARTOASIS	5018383	8/9/2016
WEBSMARTENERGY	4556142	6/24/2014
WEBRENEWABLES	4547806	6/10/2014
OATI YOUR ENERGY, OUR SOLUTIONS & Design	4485654	2/18/2014
OATI & Design	4481643	2/11/2014
WEBTAGMOBILE	4459580	12/31/2013
WEBEXCHANGE	4459579	12/31/2013
WEBREC	4455497	12/24/2013
WEBDISTRIBUTE	4451611	12/17/2013
WEBTRANS	4448294	12/10/2013
OATI WEBAGENT	4280090	1/22/2013
SOTEREA	6950817	1/10/2023

SCHEDULE V to AMENDED AND RESTATED SECURITY AGREEMENT

SCHEDULE OF INVESTMENT PROPERTY

None.

TRADEMARK REEL: 008184 FRAME: 0451

RECORDED: 08/31/2023